
Prepared by the 
Utility Agreements and Permits Unit 
(Payable) 
($584,440.00) 
(Actual Cost) 

S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Location: 1-35, 1-535 & US 53 in the City of 
Duluth 
Utility Owner: City of Duluth 
Mn DOT Agreement Number 1034938 

UTILITY RELOCATION AGREEMENT 

This Agreement Number 1034938 (Agreement) is between the State of Minnesota (State), acting 

through its Commissioner of Transportation, and City of Duluth, including its agents, contractors, 

and subcontractors (Utility Owner). This Agreement describes how the parties will mitigate the 

effects of a State construction project on the Utility Owner. 

RECITALS 

The State plans to let a contract to construct State Project Number 6982-322 (Project) on Federal 

Aid Interstate Highway Number 35, which is part of the National System of Interstate Highways. The 

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) identifies the Project as Minnesota Project Number BLD­

NHFP 1350(129) in its records. The Project is located on, along and adjacent to 1-35, 1-535 & US 53 

in the City of Duluth. 

Authorized FHWA officials have approved the Project. 

The Utility Owner owns and operates Natural Gas Mains and their fixtures, and related equipment 

(Facilities) within the limits of the publicly owned right of way. The Facilities are within the limits of 

the Project. 

The Utility Owner must relocate the Facilities that are within the Project limits. The Utility Owner has 

requested reimbursement for the cost of this relocation from the State. 

The State requested the Utility Owner to prepare its preliminary work under the terms of Mn DOT 

Agreement Number 1032661. 

The State will acquire temporary right of way within the limits of the Utility Owner's property rights to 

construct the Project. 

Under Minnesota Statutes, section 161.20, subdivision 2, the State may acquire all properties 

necessary to construct, maintain, and improve the trunk highway system. 

Under Minnesota Statutes, section 161.46, the State may reimburse the Utility Owner for the cost of 

relocating its Facilities. 

Page 1 of 11 

ATTACHMENT 1























AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 1 of 21

1810 Gas Blanket Project



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 2 of 21

1810 Gas Blanket Project



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 3 of 21

1810 Gas Blanket Project



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 4 of 21

1810 Gas Blanket Project



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 5 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 6 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 7 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 8 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 9 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 10 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 11 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 12 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 13 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 14 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 15 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 16 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 17 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 18 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 19 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 20 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "A"

Page 21 of 21

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement



i:\pwu\engineer\projects\1500‐1999\1596_mndot_tpi_i35_interchange\agreements\const lower mich gas\cover letter to mndot ‐ construction request ‐ lower 
mich gas_07‐15‐2019.docx 

July 15, 2019 

Carroll Aasen 
MN/DOT Office of Land Management 
395 John Ireland Blvd. – MS 678 
St. Paul, MN 55155 

Re:  S.P. 6982‐322 (T.H.35) – Twin Ports Interchange 
        Lower Michigan Street Gas Main Relocation 
        Request – Agreement to Construct 

Dear Mr. Aasen: 

In our ongoing coordination with the local MnDOT project staff, it has been determined that 
the City of Duluth’s 16” steel gas main located in Lower Michigan Street needs to be relocated 
to accommodate the work on I‐35.   The work includes not only the 16” steel transmission gas 
main construction, but it additionally requires some preparatory gas service construction in the 
adjacent neighborhood to separate building gas services from the transmission main. 

We request a formal agreement for reimbursement of not only the construction costs, but also 
reimbursement of the costs of inspection and contract administration. 

In summary, the anticipated costs are as follows: 

1) Preparatory Gas Service and Branch Mains.  This work is necessary to allow shutdown of
the 16” steel transmission gas main without cutting off building services.  We intend to
have this work completed by Hanco Utilities under the City’s annual gas “blanket”
construction contract.  Hanco was selected by low bid public advertisement process.
The cost of the preparatory gas relocation work is $105,682.00.

2) 16” Gas Transmission Main.  This work includes the construction of the new
transmission gas main.  The City intends to hire a Contractor by public advertisement
qualified low bid process to perform this work.  The cost of the transmission main
replacement is estimated $395,843.00.

3) Construction Inspection and Administration.  The City intends to provide construction
inspection and administration services with “in‐house” staff.  The cost of construction
inspection and administration is $82,915.00.

City of Duluth
Department of Public Works & Utilities     
Engineering Division   
211 City Hall ∙ Duluth MN  55802 
Phone: (218) 730‐5200 Fax: (218) 730‐5907 

1810 Gas Blanket Project

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement

Construction Services

AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 1 of 7



I:\PWU\ENGINEER\PROJECTS\1500-1999\1596_MNDOT_TPI_I35_Interchange\AGREEMENTS\Const Lower Mich Gas\Cover Letter to MNDOT - Construction Request - 
Lower Mich Gas_07-15-2019.docx

The total value of this proposed agreement is $584,440. 

Please contact me at 218‐730‐5104 or by email at tpfeffer@duluthmn.gov  to answer your 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Pfeffer 
Senior Engineer 

Enclosures 

 Memorandum, Cost Estimate, and Work Order Plans for Preparatory Gas Service Work

 Plan and Cost Estimate for Construction of Lower Michigan Street Gas Main Relocation

 Cost Estimate Exhibit for City of Duluth Construction Inspection and Admin

Cc:  Roberta Dwyer, MnDOT District 1 – Duluth 
John Krisiak, MnDOT District 1 ‐ Duluth 
Eric Shaffer, City of Duluth 
Project File 

AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 2 of 7



AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 3 of 7



1810 Gas Blanket Project
AGREEMENT 1034938 

EXHIBIT "B"

Page 4 of 7



Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement
AGREEMENT 1034938 

EXHIBIT "B"

Page 5 of 7



BILLING RATE 138 125 113 100 75 70 58 125 HRS 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
LABOR COSTS ‐ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

MGR1 / CAD TOTAL TOTAL 

JOB TITLE MGR2 ENG3 ENG2 ENG1 TECH TECH CLR SURV HRS COST

Construction of Transmission Main

PreConstruction Coord. 20 4 24 2,800$             

Staking 1 24 25 1,925$             

On‐site Observation 40 600 640 50,000$           

Project Management 60 60 7,500$             

Finals Documentation 1 22 23 1,775$             

Record Drawings 4 24 28 2,180$             

Construction of Service Relocations

On‐site Observation 2 8 80 90 7,150$             

Project Management 8 8 900$                 

Finals Documentation 1 4 5 413$                 

Record Drawings 1 8 9 673$                 

0 ‐$                 

TOTAL 0 128 18 0 734 32 0 0 912 75,315$           

DIRECT COSTS ‐ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

RATE UNIT # UNITS TOTAL

Mileage $0.575 per mile 0 ‐$              

Lodging $0 per day 0 ‐$               LABOR

Meals $0 per day 0 ‐$               DIRECT

Computer Time $0 per hour 0 ‐$               TOTAL

CAD Computer $0 per hour 0 ‐$              

Printing $0.06 per print 0 ‐$              

Postage/fax $17 per project 0 ‐$              

Staking Direct Costs $150 per day 4 600$              

Materials Testing ‐ Subconsultant $7,000 per project 1 7,000$           EXHIBIT

‐$               TOTAL

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION DIRECT COSTS 7,600$          
82,915$           

July 15, 2019

CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

75,315$  

7,600$  

82,915$  

Twin Ports Interchange Project in Duluth, MN (S.P. 6982‐322)

COST ESTIMATE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

CITY OF DULUTH ‐ LOWER MICHIGAN STREET 16" GAS MAIN RELOCATION
MnDOT Agreement No.xxxxxxxxx

Page 1 of 1

Construction Services AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 6 of 7



1810 Gas Blanket Project $105,682.00

Lower Michigan 16" Gas Main Replacement $395,843.00

Construction Services $82,915.00

Total $584,440.00

S.P. 6982-322 T.P.I. Agreement 1034938 Cost Summary

DESCRIPTION COST

AGREEMENT 1034938 
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 7 of 7


	SP 6982-322 TH 35 TPI Agmt 1034938 - Exhibit B.pdf
	SP 6982-322 TH 35 TPI - City of Duluth - Agmt 1034938 Exhibit cost Summary.pdf
	Bid Estimate





